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Advice to South Wairarapa District Council (SWDC) Regarding Three Waters Operating 
Expenditure for the 2023/24 Annual Plan 

TO Stefan Corbett, General Manager Partnerships and Operations, South Wairarapa District 
Council  

COPIED TO Pete Wells, Manager Service Planning, Wellington Water; Tonia Haskell, Group Manager 
Network Development & Delivery; Robyn Wells, Principal Advisor – Water Transition, 
South Wairarapa District Council 

FROM Julie Alexander, Group Manager Network Strategy & Planning, Wellington Water 

DATE 15 December 2022 

Action sought 

 Action sought  Deadline  

Stefan Corbett  

General Manager Partnerships 
and Operations, South Wairarapa 
District Council 

Note and respond to the 
recommendations in this paper 

 

20 January 2023 

 

Contact for telephone discussion (if required) 

Name Position 1st Contact 

Julie Alexander Group Manager Network Strategy & Planning, 
Wellington Water 

021 815 162  

Pete Wells  Manager Service Planning, Wellington Water  021 195 9621 ✓ 
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Purpose  

1. This paper advises South Wairarapa District Council (Council) on Wellington Water Limited’s 
recommended operating expenditure (OPEX) budget for the FY2023/24 Annual Plan. It advances our 
previous advice to Council dated 4 November 2022. 

Recommended action 

2. It is recommended that Council:  

a. note that Council’s confirmed OPEX investment in three waters is $3.920m (including uplift and 
inflation) for the 2023/24 financial year;  

b. note that Wellington Water recommends an OPEX budget of $6.966m is needed for FY2023/24; 

c. agree to: 

i. increase OPEX funding across all investment categories with priority given to the following 
activities:  

I. Safe drinking water compliance; 

II. Asset condition assessments; 

III. Martinborough wastewater treatment plant sludge management;  

IV. Wellington Water management fee including cyber security; or 

ii. accept that a budget below $6.966m will result in reduced levels of service;  

d. meet with Wellington Water to discuss the content of this paper and to agree appropriate funding 
levels within Council’s financial constraints;  

e. advise Wellington Water of the process (including the impacts of our advice on Council’s Significance 
and Engagement Policy), timeframes and any further information needed from Wellington Water to 
support progressing the development of Council’s Annual Plan; and 

f. note that this advice will be proactively released and published on Wellington Water’s public website, 
subject to any redactions consistent with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 
1987, within 30 days of being sent to Council. 

Context and key messages 

3. In our preliminary advice to you dated 4 November 2022 (‘Preliminary Three Waters 2023/24 Annual 
Plan OPEX Advice for South Wairarapa District Council’) we signalled risks with keeping Council’s OPEX 
budget at the current LTP approved level. To address these risks, we advised that additional OPEX 
funding be provided and that we would prepare further advice to support this view. This paper 
presents that advice. 
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4. Wellington Water recommends $6.966m is needed to maintain and operate Council’s three waters 
assets in FY2023/24. This is a $3.046m increase across all Wellington Water’s services to Council.  

5. We appreciate the increase proposed is a sizeable step-up from Council’s approved LTP budget. We 
also acknowledge Council officer’s email of 9 December 2022 advising that Council’s base position is 
the agreed LTP budget and request for the starting budget for FY2023/24 to be at the agreed levels.  

6. Our advice seeks to provide transparency on the estimated costs to deliver agreed levels of service as 
a first step. We would like to meet to discuss with you the overall position that as your advisors and 
three waters service provider, we propose for next year. Following that discussion, we anticipate 
working closely with Council to determine and agree priorities and the programme of works to be 
delivered in the context of your whole-of-Council budget for FY2023/24.  

South Wairarapa District Council’s Three Waters Operating Investment 

Wellington Water’s recommended OPEX budget for the 2023/24 financial year is $6.966m 

7. Table 1 below outlines Wellington Water’s recommended changes to our approved OPEX budget for 
FY2023/24. Advice on our proposed CAPEX budgets will be provided separately in early 2023. 

Table 1: Summary of proposed operational expenditure for FY2023/24 by investment category ($000s)  

Investment Category FY23 Budget Council approved  
2023/24 LTP 

funding 

2023/24 
recommended 

budget 

Recommended 
increase above 

LTP approved 
budget 

Management & Advisory Services 312  363  376  13  

Monitoring & Investigations 670  550  1,612  1,062  

Operations 592  464  743  279  

Planned Maintenance 101  109 279  170  

Reactive Maintenance 1,259   603  1,915  1,313  

Treatment Plant 1,167  1,831  2,040  209 

TOTAL 4,101  3,920   6,966  3,046  

 

8. Consistent with industry-wide trends, Wellington Water is seeing significant cost increases across all 
activities within its service delivery portfolio. Cost increases associated with higher labour, 
consultant/contractor and material costs as well as growth factors and rising demand for water have 
contributed to the budget shifts across all investment categories in Table 1.  

9. Additional factors driving changes within specific investment categories are summarised below.  

Treatment Plant 

10. The Treatment Plant investment category groups all activities relating to the operation of both 
drinking and waste water treatment plants covering operations and planned and reactive 
maintenance. The OPEX budgets for all other activities delivered by Wellington Water are separated 
under the relevant investment category. 
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11. A budget increase of $0.209m above the approved LTP OPEX budget of $1.831m for FY2023/24 is 
recommended. The key drivers for this increase are attributed to: 

• a significant increase in the cost of chemicals and other materials along with growth and demand 

for water is driving up drinking water treatment costs in the order of 21% ($0.036m). Water 

consumption in the South Wairarapa District Council averaged 558 L/c/d, up 2% from the same time 

last year and 40% above the 400 L/c/d target. This naturally leads to higher treatment costs due to 

the additional quantity of chemicals required to treat increasing volumes of water. These costs are a 

priority being a cost that must be incurred in delivering this service.  

• strong inflationary pressures from higher labour and consultant/contractor costs are driving up 

operations and maintenance costs for plants. An increase of $0.187m is recommended; an uplift of 

10% ($0.063m) against the FY2022/23 budget.  

12. The recommended budget includes $0.100m for the partial desludging of the Martinborough 

treatment plant. The plant currently has an abatement notice and is at increasing risk of unconsented 

discharge. There is currently insufficient funding within the approved LTP OPEX budget to remove 

sludge levels in the oxidation pond to achieve consent compliance. 

13. In our preliminary advice to you dated 4 November 2022 (‘Preliminary Three Waters 2023/24 Annual 

Plan OPEX Advice for South Wairarapa District Council’) we signalled that an estimated $1.500m of 

additional funding is required to complete full desludging of the pond. It is important these works are 

progressed as a priority to remove the excess build-up of sludge to provide additional biological 

treatment capacity associated with rectifying the non-compliance with resource consent 

requirements.  

14. If not rectified, there is also a high likelihood of enforcement action from the Greater Wellington 

Regional Council. It is important to note that while $0.100m is not sufficient to meet full compliance, 

it will signal intent to the regulator that actions are being taken to mitigate and respond to the 

abatement notice issued to Council on 15 August 2022.  

15. Solids removal is also required at the Featherston and Greytown wastewater treatment plants 

($0.200m). Without these works, these plants face similar risk of non-compliance with consent 

requirements as Martinborough. 

16. A budget $0.349m is recommended to address the backlog of corrective maintenance activities across 

the Featherston, Greytown, Martinborough and Lake Ferry wastewater treatment plants. Without 

this funding, the backlog will continue to increase, risking plant reliability and the probability of 

further issues arising.  

17. As signalled in the ‘South Wairarapa District Council Active Risk Dashboard’ for Quarter 1 2022/2023 

(Q1 2022/2023 Risk Dashboard) provided to Council, insufficient LTP funding in planned maintenance 

across Council’s drinking water system assets is resulting in reduced levels of service as the condition 

of assets degrade at a rate faster than the rate of renewal. This risks the provision of safe drinking 

water in accordance with the Water Services Act 2021 and associated Drinking Water Quality 

Assurance Rules and the likelihood of unplanned failures.  

Planned maintenance 

18. The planned maintenance investment category includes water and wastewater pump station, utility, 
and network asset maintenance; and stormwater network maintenance activities.  
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19. A total budget of $0.279m is recommended to meet forecast planned maintenance costs. This is an 
uplift of $0.170m over the FY2023/24 LTP approved budget of $0.101m. The recommended budget 
uplift, in addition to general inflation and higher costs for goods and services, reflects cost increases 
due to:  

• Greytown pump stations (12 in total) – a budget uplift of $0.050m is required to carry out critical 
preventative planned maintenance activities.   

• Treatment plants – a budget increase of $0.050m is required to address the backlog of facilities 
management activities that support the functionality, safety, and sustainability of buildings, 
ground maintenance and infrastructure.  

Reactive maintenance 

20. A total budget of $1.915m is requested for reactive maintenance activities. This is an uplift of 
$1.313m from the FY2023/24 LTP approved budget of $0.603m. This uplift is recommended to meet 
forecast reactive maintenance costs for network, pump station, utility and reservoir assets. 

21. Contributing to this is increases in the cost of inflation and subcontractors which is putting significant 
pressure on the reactive maintenance budget and is a major factor in the uplift request for FY 
2023/24 

22. While dependent on the number of failures, we advise that significant uplift in the reactive 
maintenance budget is required based on failure trends experienced to date, the average age and 
condition of assets and the anticipated resulting rates of renewal/replacement. Limited OPEX funding 
has constrained planned maintenance works, increasing the risk of unplanned failures and putting 
pressure on the reactive maintenance budget.  

23. Wellington Water is currently tracking towards an overspend above the approved reactive 
maintenance budget of $1.259m for FY2022/23. We advise that the FY2023/24 LTP approved budget 
of $0.603m is not sufficient and will severely impact levels of services (for example, longer response 
times for less urgent repairs), and result in low priority faults not being addressed and overall asset 
deterioration.   

Monitoring and investigations  

24. Monitoring and investigations includes activities such as condition assessments, resource consent 
compliance monitoring, and asset management. The budget requested will be a small step towards 
addressing the risks previously signalled to Council, for example in the Q1 2022/2023 Risk Dashboard.  

25. A total budget of $1.612m is recommended to meet monitoring and investigation costs. This is an 
uplift of $1.062m over the FY2023/24 LTP approved budget of $0.550m 

26. Investigations make up the majority of the recommended budget ($1.127m) and covers activities 
required for compliance with new regulations and standards; growth planning; process, capacity and 
supply; scoping health, safety and environmental improvements; and resilience matters. Key projects 
within this budget includes: 

• Asset condition assessments ($0.260m) – as noted in the Q1 2022/23 Risk Dashboard, Council has 
many network assets that are operating at or near capacity. Additional funding for condition 
assessment would focus on understanding the maintenance and renewal requirements of 
Council’s aging asset pipes, plants and reservoirs. Without this knowledge, reactive maintenance 
costs will continue to rise. 

• Boar Bush Dam maintenance ($0.100m) – required to better understand the maintenance, 
monitoring and surveillance arising from the new Dam Safety Regulations compliance needs for 
this dam. Without funding, there is ongoing risk of dam failure that could cause damage to Council 
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assets, private assets and potential loss of life. This risk is highlighted in the Q1 2022/2023 Risk 
Dashboard.  

• Growth planning ($0.090m) – requested Growth Planning Study for Martinborough to align with 
the South Wairarapa District Council Spatial Plan adopted in November 2021 which outlines the 
programme of master planning and infrastructure activities over the next three years. No budget 
exists in the approved FY2023/24 LTP for this investment activity. 

• Investigations to inform future operational and capital works ($0.266m) – needed to inform the 
future renewals programme in particular for treatment plants.  

27. $0.215m is also recommended to prepare asset management plans and facilities management plans 
for Council’s treatment plants (water and wastewater), and other documentation (contingency/ 
transgression plans, hazardous material register and sampling programme) required to bring standard 
operating procedure documentation up to industry standards. 

Operations 

28. A total budget of $0.743m is recommended to meet operating costs. This is an uplift of $0.279m over 
the FY2023/24 LTP approved budget of $0.464m.  

29. A large proportion of the recommended increase is the result of inflation and growth factors 
(approximately $0.168m of the total uplift). Also contributing is increased laboratory costs and Active 
Leakage Control programme funding to meet levels of service and get on top of the growing number 
of leaks. 

Management and advisory services  

30. The higher management costs we have been experiencing in FY2022/23 due to higher inflation rates, 
wage growth consistent with market rates, a higher proportion of contractors and consultants being 
used across the industry, and increased staff numbers to deliver larger CAPEX and OPEX programmes, 
are trending to continue through FY2023/24.  

31. In addition to the general cost increases, funding of $0.007m for cyber security risk mitigation is 
needed. No specific funding for cyber security was provided in the approved LTP. Therefore, this 
programme has not been budgeted for beyond FY2022/23. Cyber risk is growing globally. As an 
organisation delivering essential infrastructure services, it is vital investment is made to protect 
against cyber-attack. 

32. We propose budget uplift for Wellington Water’s management and advisory services as a priority. If 
this increase does not eventuate, the additional costs will need to be covered by reducing funding 
from within other investment categories. A total budget of $0.376m is requested, which is an uplift of 
$0.013m from the LTP approved budget of $0.363m. 

Next steps 

33. Please provide a response to the recommendations in this paper to Julie Alexander by 20 January 
2023.  

34. Following your response to this paper and any discussion meeting, Wellington Water will proceed to 
deliver services within agreed budgets. 


